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ment in the mining districts? If so, in what
Tespects?

SHRI Z, R. ANSARL Sir, we are very much conscious about the hazards and degradation in the environment which is being caused by the mining projects. Therefore Sir, we take special care while granting mining leases and we put many conditions before clearing the mining projects.
Sir it is true that open cast minng is more hazardous as far as the degradation of environment is concerned and we are discouraging open cast mining, But there are certain circumstance where it is possible to have any other system except open cast mining, Otherwise we insist and ask them to take many steps for the rehabilitation and afforestation of the minng areas, such as taking certain soil conservation measures, All these steps are being taken and are being insisted upon before minig leases wre granted. (Interruptions)

- SHRI SUNIL BASU RAY: §ir, my question has pot been answered,

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has already answered your question.

- He has said, he is taking precautions.

SHRI SUNIL BASU RAY: Sir, he has said that the Ministry is pressed for giving leases for open cast mining and as a result of open cast mines in high density population areas like the Raniganj Coal Field area, the problem is that the top soil will go away and the villages will suffer,

- » - MR, CHAIRMAN: He has agreed with

you,

SHRI SUNIL BASU RAY: But they have not taken any steps, An open-cast mine lasts for sixty years. My question is, in a tropical country like ours, how the top-

soil will be protected for sixty years?
(Interruptions)
*483. [The questioner (Shri M. A.

Baby) was absent. For answer, vide col.
27-28...infra.]

—

WELCOME TO PARLIAMENTARY DE-
LEGATION FROM GERMAN DEMO-
CRATIC REPUBLIC

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon, Members, I have an announcement to make,

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Question 16

We have with us, this morning, seated in the Specia] Box, Members of a Parliamentary Delegation from Germman Democratic Republic which is currently on a visit to our country under the distingush-
ed leadership of His Excellency, Mr, Horst Sindermann, President of the People's Chamber of German Democratic Republic.
The other members of the delegation are:

1. Mr. Herbert Ziegenhann, MP
2. Mr, Manfred Scheler, MP

3. Dr. (Mrs.) Baerbel Schindler,
Saefkow, MP

4. Mr. Lutz Ahnfeld, MP
5. Mr. Gerhard Holtz-Baumert, MP

On behalf of the Members of the House and on my own behalf, I take pleasure in extending a very hearty welcome to the Leader and othe; Members of the delegation and wish our distinguished guests a very enjoyable and fruitful stay in our country. We hope that during their stay here, they would be able to see and learn more about our Parliamentary system our country and our people and their visit to this country will further strengthen the friendly bonds that exisy between us.
Through them, we convey our greetings and best wishes to the Members of the People’s Chamber and the friendly pepole of German Democratic Republic,

—

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS—
contd, T
Exploitation of MODVAT by blg business houses
*484, SHRI DHARAM CHANDER
PRASHANTY}

SHRI KAPIL VERMA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: ’

(a) what steps Government have taken to contain the exploitation of MODVAT by big business houses;

(b) wheher some cases have come to the notice of Government in this regard; if so, what are the details thereof; and

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Dharam
Chander Prashant,
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(c) what is the modus-operandi by such houses?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI ANT
PANIJA): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House,

Statement N

MODVAT was introduced with
the clear objective of reducing cascading effect of excise duty or countervailing duty op inputs on the ultimate finished products.
However, in respect of inputs manufactured in the small scale sector, credit of duty is allowed to the user manufacturer at full

~— "effective rales even though the duty is realised at concessional rates from the small scale uints on a national basis under the MODVAT scheme. Some instances of misuse of this facility by user units have come to the notice of the Government. The modus-operandi adopted include fragmentation of manufacturing operations by splitting the small scale units, setting up of dummy small scale units, incorrect disclosure of input-output ratio etc, The Goverament had decided to withdraw the above facility with effect from Ist September, 1987 but on receipt of various representations, the scheme has been allowed to continue upto 31st March 1988.
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SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO:
Instances of misuse,

SHRI AJIT PANJA: Sir, in regard to the cases of misuse, the broad heads ate:
Deliberate bifurcation of SSI units go that the benefit of highe; notionaj credit at ten percentage points can be reaped many times over; secondly, over-invoicing of intermediate goods bought from the SSI sector with 3 view to availing higher amount of credit.

[ 29 MAR.

1988 ] to Questions 18

SHRI KAPIL VERMA: This is there in the answer already,

SHRI AJIT PANJA: 1 am giving the general heads, Then, incorrect disclosure of input and gutput, The duty rates which were generally fixed taking into consideration availment of MODVAT credit gt normal rate, These are the general heads.
Some specific instances have Dbeen reported. One is from the Collector of Central Excise, Nagpur, Thig s in respect of the copperware industry. The splitting up of the small units—the first jtem 1 mentioned—
were identified, so that higher notional credit is obtained at every stage, Then, from the Collector of Cenfral Excise, Jaipur, it has beer reported that big units, particularly, in the metal sector, and those manufacturing motor vehicles, have encouraged the setting up of new small unity So that these units get the benefit of concessional rate of duty and the bigger units avail of MODVAT credit at a higher Stage. From Ahmedabad, a similar case has been reported. The job works which were given were also tried to be put in as small units so that the advantage of this concession and the benefit of the MODVAT scheme is taken.
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SHRI AJIT PANJA: Sir, it was first Tecided to discontinue it from the month of September last year but on Teceiving representation from small scale units that they were getting benefits out of it, this was not stopped and this was due to expire on 31s¢ March, 1988. The hon.
Finance Minister, after considering all agpects, hag decided that we will continue the higher notional credit scheme from 1st April 1988 onwards but the extent of higher notional credit would be 5 percentage point. Necessary notification would be issued shortly.

SHRI KAPIL VERMA: T want to kaow, what is the loss due to the MODVAT scheme to the State revenues, how much has beep the magnjtude of availing of MODVAT credit this year as againsi the previous year, what are the rough esti-
.nates? Secondly, is it not correct that the big houses have not been passing on the benelit of this scheme, that they coilect from the small sector, to the customers, thus making doable profit? They take the credi; but do not pass on the benefit 0 th?
customer. Thirdly, has the MODVAT scheme qctually resulted ip increasing ex-
‘ports and reducing imports? -

SHRI AJIT PANJA: Taking the last noint first, no report has yet obtained to seg that actual impact of increase in eXport or import, That study has not yet been made.

_Regarding the total amount of MODVAT availed of during the previous year 1985-87, it_was Rs. 1855 crores out of a revenue amounting to Rs, 7129 crores that was pay-
.able on items covered under MODVAT applicable to 37 Chapter of the Tariff, Percentage of duty payable thus worked out to be 25.85 per cent.

" Compared to that, the hon. Member wanted to know about the other year, We have got the figure from April 1987 to January 1988, that is for ten months, During this period the tota] amount of MODVAT availed was Rs. 2259 crores, out of a revenue payable of Rs, 8589 crores, representing 26 31 per cent, Therefore, it is estimated that in the whole year the total MODVAT availed of would be in the order of around Rs. 2700 crores provisionally

SHRI KAPIL VERMA: Is this benefit being passed on 10 the consumer? My complaint is that it is not being passed on to the consumer,

SHRI AJIT PANJA: Ii is not casy to find out immediately whether the MOD-VAT benefithas been passsedeon to the consumer because the price factor depends op-various other factors of controlling price. No study has yet been made (o find this out. It will take some time.

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERIEE. I will follow up the question. It has been mentioned about the cascading effect. I do not

-‘blame the new Minister. The point is, in fhis year‘s budget it has said that whatever

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Question 20

relief in the excise duly is there would be passed on to consumer and Tiwariji is likely to see to 1t that this is done. Exuacily, in the same way when MODVAT was introduced the cascading effcct was obviously eliminated to the extent of 5 coverage which was 27 per cent, which could be 35 per cent. In gny of those cases have the prices come down as compared to the past prizes when MODVAT was not ‘ntroduced, as it should be reflected when excise duty is reduced? The second question which is not answered by the Minister is that inere are 20 big houses or you can stretch the nnmber to 50. Who are the big houses who have indulged in this kind of malpractice?

SHRI AJIT PANJA: As I said, 50 faras 4 the first point is concerned, in 1986 Budgst, the whole idea was revenue neutrajity, To obtain that this scheme wag introduced, 10 balance off, to set of at the stage of man-

-ufacture, whatever benefit it off at the end,

In 1987 Budget, except a few items... .

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERJEE: That wag not so. In 1987 the npeutralising elfect was not taken into account.

. SHRI AJIT PANJA: That is what 1 amy saying, In 1986, it was; in 1987, it was
not. The question whether MODVAT benefit ig fully passed on to the consvmer, would depend on the nature of the commodity. and in 1987 whethey the benefit was passed on cannot be determined unless a specific detailed study is made, because in the meantime various other factors have come into oNeralion to conirol the prices—
like the hike in transport and other rates coming into operation. Therefore it is necessary for us to study and we are contemplating to do that. But we cannot say thal right now how much benecfit has been passed on.
ray—-——

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERJEE: Is there any example of reduction jn price during 1987? Otherwise the same argument will hold good for this year also that many factors are operative and despite ihe reduction jp excise duties, the prices wil] go up., Am I right?

Y

SHRI AJIT. PANJA: The hon, Member knows very well that this fiscal thing cannot be answered.. .
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: MR, CHAIRMAN: He is himscl{ an economist, . -

CHRI AMNT PANJA: He himself knows it. If he is in my position.

5 SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERSEE: The
Ppoint is whether he also 'lg'nOWS. =

SHRI ANIT PANJA: Sir, the point is that I know that he knows it that it cannot be done, but still he is asking,

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERJEE. What
‘about big housesy The question was specific if iy is true that the big houses
#re doing this, He has not answered that, “Which are the big houses which are doing this?
~ SHRI AT PANIJA: Sir, the question has been put in such p manner, It has not been asked which are the big houses. If the question ‘would have been there, 1 would have given the answer,

. SHRiI NIRMAL CHATTERIJEE. T am
‘asking that supplementary,

SHR1 AJIT PANJA: That supplementary Sir, doeg not arise out of this question.

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERJEE. The
‘question asked is whether the big houses are indulging in this, and he says that this supplementary does mot ‘arise out of this

MR, CHAIRMAN: He has not made any study of that,

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Thep he should mention that he has not studied that.

SHRI K. MOHAN: The question itself states whether big houses are indulging in this and he is saying that this does not arise out of the main question, How can that be?

SHRIMATT VEENA VFRMA. May I know fiom the hon. Minister how far the objective of MODVAT scheme of eliminat. ing the cascading effecy of excise duties has been achieved? Has it made any difference? The industry complaints that it has not made any difference,

Y

AR, 1988]

to Questions 22

SHR] AJIT PANJA: 1 dg not know whether industry has saig anyining, but ioc repera: which we have esilectc] assut the MODVAT scheme indicate that at least it gives three main advantages, The first is elimination of cascading effect of taxation which in turp melps ip reducing the cost of production. The second is transferance which disperses the full im-Pact of taxation op the product,

And the thirg most important ig the built-in safeguard that we are getting, because to avail of MODVAT advantage they have to keep ‘'accounts of tae entire production to get the advantage at the end, So this built-in safeguard ig al<o helping the Government iy tracing ou* how the reveues are being paid or whether they are pot paying their revenues, <o far as duties are concerned,

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA. Sir, at ong stage Government decided to withdraw the scheme because there wag misuse of the scheme, although the scheme is good. Therefore my point is, without losing revenue, how to remove the cascading effect, This is the basic and crucial point, Have you considered the suggestion that at one point on the raw material if you impose a tax and then at the secondary stage the taxes are mot imposed, then the cascading effect will not be there and they woulgq be 1ble to collect it at one point, T would like to know whether they have considered this suggestiop at all,

SHRI AJIT PANIJA: Yes, Sir, this suggestion was considered, If at the input stage, that js the raw material stage. the entire fax is siven. then the question will be of investment by the small scale sector ang other sectors which will have to put even at the input stage , large amount of money. That may not be good for the SSI units because at the raw material...

SHR] NIRMAL CHATTERJEE: Why?
If the excise duty is collected from the buyer, why should he be in diffiulty? T want to help him,

MR, CHAIRMAN: You are an old
Member, Don’t do that,
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SHRT AJIT PANJA. Therefore, thig was considered about paying the whole duty
-at the raw material stage and nothing being paig at the end, The hon. Member must appreciate that when I purchase raw

‘material, if the entire excise duty is to be " collected then and there, then, the money that ig available in the hand of the small scalp unit for the purpose of doing other works will be limited, That is why it is being taken out in phases at the raw materia] stage, giving tha¢ notiona credit at the ead,

Threat to pre-historic siteg due to the
-construction of damg across the Narmada river

*485, SHRI KALPNATH RALt

SHRIMATI SUDHA VIJAY
JOSHI, - . -

Will the Minister of WATER RE-
"SOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are some scnemes under execution for constructing dam acrosg the Narmada river;

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard;

(c) whether it is a fact that some ex-
_pertg have observed that those dams are

- . posing a threat some pre-historic sites,

and

(d) if so, what is Government’s reaction to these observationso

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES
(SHRIMATI KRISHNA SAHD. (a) Yes,
Sir.,

hat - N e e Y -

(b) Narmada Sagar (Indira Sagar) Pro-

- ject in Madhya Pradesh envisaging annual irrigation ©of 1.69 lakh hectares with in-
#talled power cupacity of 1000 MW and Sardar Sarovar Project in Gujarat eavisag-
ing annual irrigation of 17.92 lakh hectares with installed power capacity of 1450

4The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Kalpnath
Raj,

wr X

[RAJYA SABHA ]

to Question 24

MW, sardar Sarovar Project also provides for conveying water to irrigate 0.73 lakh hectares in Rajasthan,

(c) and (d) The project already provides for remova] and re-installation of ancient or historica] monuments and archaeological remaing likely to be affected by submergence.
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